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William Hite, Philadelphia Superintendent 

COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS  

Subcommittee on Audit  

2021-2022 

Subcommittee Goal  

To review and report on Council budgetary matters, and ensure the proper management of Council 
revenues. 

Chair  

 
Members  

  
Tom Ahart, Des Moines Superintendent 

Guadalupe Guerrero, Portland Superintendent 
Michael Hinojosa, Dallas Superintendent 
Shavonna Holman, Omaha School Board 

Diane Porter, Jefferson County School Board 
Sylvia Wilson, Pittsburgh School Board 

 
 

Ex Officio  
 
  Barbara Jenkins, Orange County Superintendent 
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(10/13/21)         
(Preliminary 4th Qtr Report.xls)
 
 

THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS
PREMILINARY REPORT FOR FY20-21

COMBINED GENERAL OPERATIONS AND CATEGORICAL PROGRAMS

  
GENERAL CATEGORICAL PRELIMINARY

OPERATIONS PROGRAMS COMBINED
FY20-21 FY20-21 TOTAL

REVENUE
 

MEMBERSHIP DUES $3,213,129.00 $0.00 $3,213,129.00
GRANTS AND CONTRACTS $100,000.00 $2,986,295.26 $3,086,295.26
SPONSOR CONTRIBUTION $50,800.00 $314,900.00 $365,700.00
REGISTRATION FEES $0.00 $179,655.00 $179,655.00
INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS $423,500.04 $0.00 $423,500.04
ROYALTIES AND OTHER INCOME $0.00 $38,561.67 $38,561.67

TOTAL REVENUE $3,787,429.04 $3,519,411.93 $7,306,840.97

EXPENSES   

SALARIES & FRINGE BENEFITS $2,285,722.17 $1,232,568.28  $3,518,290.45
OTHER INSURANCE $17,815.97 $0.00 $17,815.97
TRAVEL & MEETINGS $3,494.07 $70,813.45 $74,307.52
GENERAL SUPPLIES $3,158.48 $0.00 $3,158.48
SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS $27,169.94 $902.52 $28,072.46
COPYING & PRINTING $0.00 $2,281.00 $2,281.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES $750,320.02 $1,021,565.63 $1,771,885.65
TELEPHONE $23,239.88 $0.00 $23,239.88
POSTAGE & SHIPPING $2,247.29 $974.23 $3,221.52
EQUPT LEASE MAINT & DEP $87,016.40 $0.00 $87,016.40
OFFICE RENT & UTILITIES $409,892.62 $0.00 $409,892.62
EXPENSES ALLOCATED TO PROJECTS ($262,997.92) $262,997.92 $0.00

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $3,347,078.92 $2,592,103.03 $5,939,181.95

REVENUE OVER EXPENSES $440,350.12 $927,308.90 $1,367,659.02
 

ADJUSTMENTS:   
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR $8,212,030.74 $1,150,477.26 $9,362,508.00
NET GAIN/(LOSS) ON INVESTMENT $242,738.56 $0.00 $242,738.56
COMPLETED PROJECTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR $8,895,119.42 $2,077,786.16 $10,972,905.58
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COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS
FY 2020-21 Membership Dues

STATUS OF MEMBERSHIP DUES AS OF June 30, 2021

              

  Date Rec'd Date Rec'd Date Rec'd Date Rec'd Date Rec'd

DISTRICT NOT PAID PAID FY20-21 FY19-20 FY18-19 FY17-18 FY16-17

1 Albuquerque $46,150 6/30/2020 *** 10/4/2019 6/19/2018 *** 6/19/2017 *** 6/22/2016
2 Anchorage $40,383 8/12/2020 7/5/2019 6/29/2018 *** 7/19/2017 8/1/2016
3 Arlington $46,150 7/15/2020 7/15/2019 7/9/2018 12/4/2017 2/7/2017
4 Atlanta  $40,383 8/28/2020 8/12/2019 10/1/2018 3/26/2018 8/1/2016
5 Aurora (Colorado) $40,383 4/29/2020 *** 6/28/2019 *** 6/29/2018 *** not a member
6 Austin $46,150 5/27/2020 *** 8/5/2019 9/5/2018 7/26/2017 6/30/2016 ***

7 Baltimore $46,150 5/6/2020 *** 7/29/2019 9/24/2018 8/14/2017 11/1/2016
8 Birmingham $40,383 8/5/2020 6/18/2019 *** 9/5/2018 7/31/2017 7/28/2016
9 Boston $40,383 8/5/2020 8/5/2019 10/16/2018 10/30/2017 8/2/2016

10 Bridgeport $32,628 WILL NOT PAY 7/2/2019 11/5/2018 8/28/2017 8/18/2016
11 Broward County $59,611 9/9/2020 10/4/2019 10/9/2018 10/11/2017 2/21/2017
12 Buffalo $40,383 9/23/2020 7/15/2019 7/30/2018 8/22/2017 8/18/2016
13 Charleston County $40,383 8/19/2020 7/19/2019 8/27/2018 did not pay did not pay
14 Charlotte-Mecklenburg $51,918 9/30/2020 5/17/2019 *** 6/29/2018 *** 6/27/2017 *** 6/21/2016 ***

15 Chicago $59,611 9/23/2020 10/28/2019 11/13/2018 2/9/2018 4/18/2017
16 Cincinnati $40,383 12/15/2020 8/19/2019 7/23/2018 11/1/2017 3/6/2017
17 Clark County $59,611 7/1/2020 9/9/2019 8/7/2018 7/24/2017 8/24/2016
18 Cleveland $40,383 10/7/2020 7/23/2019 8/13/2018 1/12/2018 10/14/2016
19 Columbus $40,383 8/26/2020 7/26/2019 7/30/2018 8/10/2017 8/18/2016
20 Dallas $51,918 5/20/2020 *** 5/24/2019 *** 6/29/2018 *** 6/30/2017 *** 6/30/2016 ***

21 Dayton $40,383 9/9/2020 10/9/2019 10/16/2018 12/11/2017 8/11/2016
22 Denver $46,150 8/12/2020 7/29/2019 8/7/2018 10/30/2017 9/7/2016
23 Des Moines * $32,628 6/9/2020 *** 8/19/2019 6/12/2018 *** 6/29/2017 *** 7/12/2016
24 Detroit $40,383 4/29/2020 *** 8/23/2019 8/6/2018 3/1/2018 2/13/2017
25 Duval County $51,918 9/23/2020 8/20/2019 10/9/2018 8/22/2017 8/29/2016
26 East Baton Rouge Half Year joined $20,191 3/3/2021 NEW

27 El Paso $46,150 8/5/2020 8/12/2019 9/10/2011 8/7/2017 1/24/2017
28 Fort Worth $46,150 9/30/2020 9/5/2019 9/26/2018 1/3/2018 8/1/2016
29 Fresno $46,150 8/12/2020 8/5/2019 8/8/2018 8/7/2017 9/20/2016
30 Greensboro(Guilford Cty) $46,150 5/13/2020 *** 9/20/2019 7/27/2018 8/24/2017 9/13/2016
31 Hawaii $25,958 $25,960 2/10/2021 5/20/2019 *** 9/18/2018 7/19/2017 6/21/2016 ***

32 Hillsborough County (Tampa)  $59,611 10/7/2020 *** 8/5/2019 10/16/2018 11/3/2017 1/24/2017
33 Houston $59,611 5/6/2020  8/19/2019 10/2/2018 8/14/2017 8/2/2016
34 Indianapolis $40,383 12/15/2020 10/3/2019 8/23/2018 9/12/2017 8/1/2016
35 Jackson. MS $40,383 8/26/2020 7/30/2019 8/8/2018 8/14/2017 12/21/2016
36 Jefferson County $46,150 9/16/2020 8/19/2019 8/9/2018 8/1/2017 8/23/2016
37 Kansas City, MO $40,383 9/23/2020 8/15/2019 10/1/2018 11/27/2017 8/18/2016
38 Long Beach $46,150 8/19/2020 7/26/2019 7/24/2018 7/31/2017 7/12/2016
39 Los Angeles $59,611 1/11/2021 6/24/2019 *** 8/16/2018 1/29/2017 8/10/2016
40 Manchester, NH * $32,628 WILL NOT PAY  4/18/2019 ***

41 Miami-Dade County $59,611 8/19/2020 7/15/2019 7/30/2018 8/8/2017 8/18/2016
42 Milwaukee $46,150 7/8/2020 7/15/2019 7/6/2018 6/19/2017 *** 6/15/2016 ***

43 Minneapolis $40,383 10/1/2020 8/8/2019 8/3/2018 8/1/2017 8/1/2016
44 Nashville $46,150 8/12/2020 7/23/2019 7/24/2018 8/1/2017 8/4/2016
45 New Orleans $40,383 Waived Waived Waived Waived Waived Waived
46 New York City $59,611 10/15/5020 11/14/2019 9/26/2018 9/22/2017 8/19/2016
47 Newark $40,383 1/11/2021 10/31/2019 12/11/2018 did not pay did not pay
48 Norfolk $40,383 8/12/2020 10/4/2019 6/25/2018 *** 7/24/2017 8/29/2016
49 Oakland $40,383 8/12/2020 8/21/2019 10/26/2018 10/16/2017 7/12/2016
50 Oklahoma City $40,383 9/16/2020 7/24/2019 8/28/2018 8/8/2017 8/18/2016
51 Omaha $40,383  8/12/2020 5/28/2019 *** 6/12/2018 *** 6/14/2017 *** 6/15/2016 ***

52 Orange County, FL $51,918 5/13/2020 *** 6/11/2019 *** 7/20/2018 12/11/2017 6/7/2016 ***

53 Palm Beach County $51,918 8/5/2020 7/8/2019 7/27/2018 7/10/2017 7/18/2016
54 Philadelphia $51,918 9/2/2020 7/29/2019 7/19/2018 10/11/2017 4/4/2017
55 Pinellas County $51,918 7/29/2020 7/19/2019 8/17/2018 7/24/2017 7/22/2016
56 Pittsburgh $40,383 8/12/2020 6/3/2019 *** 7/13/2018 6/27/2017 *** 7/12/2016
57 Portland $40,383 8/5/2020 5/28/2019 *** 8/2/2018 7/24/2017 7/18/2016
58 Providence * $32,628 11/10/2020 8/5/2019 10/1/2028 2/2/2018 3/28/2017
59 Puerto Rico $32,628 Waived Waived Waived Waived not a member
60 Richmond $40,383 7/15/2020 8/19/2019 9/24/2018 7/31/2017 3/10/2017
61 Rochester $40,383 9/23/2020 9/9/2019 9/24/2018 6/30/2017 *** 7/22/2016
62 St. Louis $40,383 8/5/2020 9/4/2019 8/13/2018 6/27/2017 *** 6/29/2016 ***

63 St. Paul $40,383 8/19/2020 7/19/2019 7/23/2018 7/14/2017 7/28/2016
64 Sacramento $40,383 12/15/2020 did not pay 9/17/2018 9/21/2017 7/15/2016

65 San Antonio $40,383 9/30/2020 8/6/2019 8/3/2018 12/5/2017 1/18/2017

66 San Diego $51,918 9/16/2020 8/14/2019 7/20/2018 7/24/2017 7/18/2016
67 San Francisco $46,150 8/19/2020 7/30/2019 7/30/2018 8/14/2017 8/2/2016
68 Santa Ana $40,383 11/24/2020 9/25/2019 8/27/2018 11/20/2017 did not pay
69 Seattle $46,150 7/15/2020 7/1/2019 6/19/2018 *** 6/27/2017 *** 7/12/2016
70 Shelby County $51,918 9/16/2020 8/5/2019 8/3/2018 8/14/2017 8/11/2016
71 Stockton, CA $40,383 WILL NOT PAY  7/29/2019 10/9/2018 not a member
72 Toledo $40,383 7/10/2020 10/2/2019 7/19/2018 7/19/2017 1/18/2017
73 Toronto $46,150 8/12/2020 5/28/2019 *** 12/18/2018 not a member
74 Tulsa $40,383 7/29/2020 8/10/2019 7/18/2018 7/1/2017 7/11/2016
75 Washington, D.C. $40,383 8/26/2020 8/5/2019 6/25/2018 *** 6/30/2017 *** 2/7/2017
76 Washoe $46,150 8/12/2020 10/21/2019 not a member
77 Wichita $40,383 5/13/2020 *** 7/31/2019 6/25/2018 *** 6/27/2017 *** 6/30/2016 ***

 

  Total  $204,608 $3,213,129  11  12  11  12  9

        

*Largest city in the state   

***  Prepaid members       
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10/13/21
(4th QTR Report FY20-21)

 
THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS

GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET
FOR FY 2020-21

BY FUNCTION

 
AUDITED REVISED PRELIMINARY
REPORT BUDGET REPORT
FY19-20 FY20-21 FY20-21

GENERAL OPERATING REVENUE

MEMBERSHIP DUES  $3,207,532.00  $3,192,937.00  3,213,129.00$     
GRANTS AND CONTRACTS  55,000.00  40,000.00  100,000.00
SPONSOR  CONTRIBUTION  30,000.00  15,800.00  50,800.00
REGISTRATION FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00
INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS  444,706.85  500,000.00  423,500.04
ROYALTIES AND OTHER INCOME  38,510.28  0.00  0.00
       
TOTAL REVENUE  $3,775,749.13  $3,748,737.00  $3,787,429.04

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

ADMIN AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT $1,088,890.66 $1,224,146.76 $1,150,129.53
EXECUTIVE LEADERSHIP $682,582.16 699,732.19 797,265.33
FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES $27,903.05 20,250.00 27,541.96
LEGISLATIVE ADVOCACY $957,541.68 811,749.93 916,271.34
CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTION $21,909.91 60,000.00 0.00
PUBLIC ADVOCACY $265,087.47 258,924.89 267,268.66
MEMBER MANAGEMENT SERVICES $181,236.03 121,779.23 110,588.39
POLICY RESEARCH $359,401.73 380,853.00 341,011.63
INDIRECT EXPENSES FROM PROJECTS ($413,098.79) (368,343.00) (262,997.92)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $3,171,453.90 $3,209,093.00 $3,347,078.92

REVENUE OVER EXPENSES $604,295.23 $539,644.00 $440,350.12

ADJUSTMENTS:   
OPERATIONS CARRYOVER BALANCE $9,585,345.00 $9,362,508.00
CATEGORICAL PROG NET REVENUE ($685,240.91) $927,308.90
NET GAIN/(LOSS) ON INVESTMENT ($141,891.32)   $242,738.56

  

ENDING BALANCE $9,362,508.00 $10,972,905.58
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10/13/21
(4th QTR Report FY20-21)

 
THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS

GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET
FOR FY 2020-21

BY EXPENSE LINE

  
AUDITED REVISED PRELIMINARY
REPORT BUDGET REPORT
FY19-20 FY20-21 FY20-21

GENERAL OPERATING REVENUE

MEMBERSHIP DUES  $3,207,532.00  $3,192,937.00  $3,213,129.00
GRANTS AND CONTRACTS  $55,000.00  $40,000.00  $100,000.00
SPONSOR CONTRIBUTION  $30,000.00  $15,800.00  $50,800.00
REGISTRATION FEES $0.00  $0.00  $0.00
INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS  $444,706.85  $500,000.00  $423,500.04
ROYALTIES AND OTHER INCOME  $38,510.28  $0.00  $0.00
       
TOTAL REVENUE  $3,775,749.13  $3,748,737.00  $3,787,429.04

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

SALARIES & FRINGE BENEFITS $2,338,091.01  $2,213,436.00  $2,285,722.17
OTHER INSURANCE $40,241.73 $40,000.00 $17,815.97
TRAVEL & MEETINGS $65,759.33 $5,000.00 $3,494.07
GENERAL SUPPLIES $13,286.16 $1,000.00 $3,158.48
SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS $29,112.38 $35,000.00 $27,169.94
COPYING & PRINTING $18,894.41 $5,000.00 $0.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES $630,700.63 $764,000.00 $750,320.02
TELEPHONE $18,378.60 $20,000.00 $23,239.88
POSTAGE & SHIPPING $8,493.31 $4,000.00 $2,247.29
EQPT LEASE MAINT & DEPRECIATION $89,148.92 $90,000.00 $87,016.40
OFFICE RENT & UTILITIES $332,446.21 $400,000.00 $409,892.62
INDIRECT EXPENSES FROM PROJECTS ($413,098.79) ($368,343.00) ($262,997.92)

 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $3,171,453.90 $3,209,093.00 $3,347,078.92

REVENUE OVER EXPENSES $604,295.23 $539,644.00 $440,350.12

ADJUSTMENTS:   
OPERATIONS CARRYOVER BALANCE $9,585,345.00 $9,362,508.00
CATEGORICAL PROG NET REVENUE ($685,240.91) $927,308.90
NET (GAIN)/LOSS ON INVESTMENT ($141,891.32)   $242,738.56

  

ENDING BALANCE $9,362,508.00 $10,972,905.58
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06/21/21  
(4th QTR Report FY20-21)

GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET
FOR FY 2019-20

AUDITED REPORT EXPENSES FOR YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2020

 

  
ADMIN & FINAN EXECUTIVE FUNDRAISING LEGISLATIVE CURRICULUM PUBLIC MEMBER POLICY AUDITED
MANAGEMENT SUPPORT ACTIVITIES SERVICES & INSTRUCT ADVOCACY MGT SERVICES RESEARCH TOTALS

(10) (11) (12) (13&31) (14) (15) (16) (17) (7/1/19-6/30/20)

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
  

SALARIES & FRINGE BENEFITS $316,039.59 $477,449.47 $27,903.05 $770,782.32 $0.00 $221,015.39 $179,942.23 $344,958.96 $2,338,091.01
OTHER INSURANCE & TAXES $40,241.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,241.73
TRAVEL & MEETINGS $4,753.01 $53,546.64 $0.00 $1,406.71 $0.00 $1,778.25 $461.53 $3,813.19 $65,759.33
GENERAL SUPPLIES $13,286.16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,286.16
SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS $7,504.39 $1,239.76 $0.00 $10,410.00 $0.00 $4,259.80 $0.00 $5,698.43 $29,112.38
COPYING & PRINTING $291.25 $0.00 $0.00 $1,260.20 $0.00 $13,537.68 $0.00 $3,805.28 $18,894.41
OUTSIDE SERVICES $266,658.08 $146,763.05 $0.00 $171,589.06 $21,909.91 $23,780.53 $0.00 $0.00 $630,700.63
TELEPHONE $11,217.27 $3,342.38 $0.00 $2,052.16 $0.00 $488.10 $832.27 $446.42 $18,378.60
POSTAGE & SHIPPING $7,304.05 $240.86 $0.00 $41.23 $0.00 $227.72 $0.00 $679.45 $8,493.31
EQPT LEASE MAINT & DEP $89,148.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $89,148.92
OFFICE RENT & UTILITIES $332,446.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $332,446.21
ALLO FOR UNCOLLECTED REVENUE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
INDIRECT EXPENSES FROM PROJECTS ($413,098.79) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($413,098.79)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $675,791.87 $682,582.16 $27,903.05 $957,541.68 $21,909.91 $265,087.47 $181,236.03 $359,401.73 $3,171,453.90
$413,098.79

 
$1,088,890.66  

THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS
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06/21/21
(4th QTR Report FY20-21)

THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS
GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET

REVISED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-21

 
FINANCE & EXECUTIVE FUNDRAISING LEGISLATIVE CURRICULUM PUBLIC MEMBER MGT RESEARCH ONE

ADMIN SUPPORT ACTIVITIES ADVOCACY & INSTRUCTION ADVOCACY SERVICES ADVOCACY YEAR
(10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) TOTAL

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
  

SALARIES & FRINGE BENEFITS $418,836.76 $458,112.19 $20,000.00 $623,049.93 $0.00 $202,904.89 $119,179.23 $371,353.00 $2,213,436.00
OTHER INSURANCE 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00
TRAVEL & MEETINGS 2,500.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 5,000.00
GENERAL SUPPLIES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 15,700.00 0.00 0.00 13,700.00 0.00 500.00 100.00 5,000.00 35,000.00
COPYING & PRINTING 1,500.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 5,000.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES 248,610.00 235,870.00 0.00 168,000.00 60,000.00 $51,520.00 0.00 0.00 764,000.00
TELEPHONE 5,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 20,000.00
POSTAGE & SHIPPING 1,000.00 250.00 250.00 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 4,000.00
EQPT LEASE MAINT & DEP 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00
OFFICE RENT & UTILITIES 400,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400,000.00
EXPENSES ALLOCATED TO PROJECTS (368,343.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (368,343.00)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $855,803.76 $699,732.19 $20,250.00 $811,749.93 $60,000.00 $258,924.89 $121,779.23 $380,853.00 $3,209,093.00

$368,343.00
 

$1,224,146.76  

11



10/13/21
(4th QTR Report FY20-21)

GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET
FOR FY 2020-21

PRELIMINARY EXPENSES FOR FY20-21 ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

 

  
ADMIN & FINAN EXECUTIVE FUNDRAISING LEGISLATIVE CURRICULUM PUBLIC MEMBER POLICY ONEYEAR
MANAGEMENT SUPPORT ACTIVITIES SERVICES & INSTRUCT ADVOCACY MGT SERVICES RESEARCH TOTAL

(10) (11) (12) (13&31) (14) (15) (16) (17) (7/1/20-6/30/21)

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
  

SALARIES & FRINGE BENEFITS $350,480.28 $545,599.37 $27,541.96 $704,392.14 $0.00 $212,651.45 $109,819.81 $335,237.16 $2,285,722.17
OTHER INSURANCE $17,815.97 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,815.97
TRAVEL & MEETINGS $2,418.63 $832.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $243.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,494.07
GENERAL SUPPLIES $3,158.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,158.48
SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS $9,198.28 $4,305.40 $0.00 $6,562.21 $0.00 $2,973.23 $0.00 $4,130.82 $27,169.94
COPYING & PRINTING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES $252,548.75 $243,121.61 $0.00 $202,807.01 $0.00 $50,882.65 $0.00 $960.00 $750,320.02
TELEPHONE $15,518.14 $3,406.51 $0.00 $2,509.98 $0.00 $518.33 $768.58 $518.34 $23,239.88
POSTAGE & SHIPPING $2,081.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $165.31 $2,247.29
EQPT LEASE MAINT & DEP $87,016.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $87,016.40
OFFICE RENT & UTILITIES $409,892.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $409,892.62
INDIRECT EXPENSES FROM PROJECTS ($262,997.92) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($262,997.92)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $887,131.61 $797,265.33 $27,541.96 $916,271.34 $0.00 $267,268.66 $110,588.39 $341,011.63 $3,347,078.92
$262,997.92

 
$1,150,129.53  

THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS
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Components of Operational Expense Types 
 
Salaries and Fringe Benefits 
  Basic salaries 
  Life and disability insurance 
  403 (b) employer contribution 
  Health benefits 
  Unemployment compensation 
  Employment  taxes 
  Paid absences 
Other Insurances 
  Officers and Directors Liability 
  Umbrella Liability 
  Workmen's Compensation 
Travel and Meetings 
  Staff Travel (unreimbursed) 
General Supplies 
  Paper 
  Letterhead 
  Mailing labels 
  Envelops 
  Folders 
  Binders 
  Computer supplies 
Subscriptions and Publications 
  New York Times 
  USA Today 
  Education Weekly 
  Education Daily 
  Committee for Education Funding membership 
  AERA membership 
  NABJ membership 
  Bank card 
Copying and Printing 
  Report printing 
  Urban Educator printing 
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Outside Services 
  Auditing Services 
  Technology and internet support 
  Database maintenance 
  Corporate registration 
  Banking services and charges 
  Temporary services 
  Editing services 
  Legal services 
  ADP payroll services 
  Transact license 
  Ricki Price‐Baugh 
  Julie Wright‐Halbert 
  Strategic Support Team Member expenses 
Participant Support Costs 
  SubGrantee  Expenses 
Telephone 
  Monthly telephone 
  Conference calls 
  Cell phones 
Postage and Shipping 
  Mailings 
  Messenger services 
  Federal Express 
  UPS 
Equipment Lease, Maintenance and Deprecation 
  Postage meter 
  Copier Maintenance 
  Computers 
  Printers 
  Fax machine 
Office Rent and Utilities 
  Office rent 
  Off‐site storage 
Project In‐kind Contribution 
  Matching 
Expenses Allocated to Projects 
  Indirect costs 
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10/12/2021

(4th QTR Report FY20-21)
THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS

REVENUE AND EXPENSE REPORT

4TH QUARTER REPORT ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

CATEGORICAL PROJECTS
Page 1 of 3

MEETINGS BERNARD STRATEGIC SPECIAL KELLOG HEWLETT KPI  
AND HARRIS SUPPORT PROJECTS SAP FOUNDATION BUSINESS NAGB TUDA

CONFERENCES SCHOLARSHIP TEAMS ACCOUNT GRANT COVID-LEA PLAN CONTRACT
(20) (20-BH) (21) (22) (25) (27) (29) (33)

OPERATING REVENUE

MEMBER DUES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
GRANTS  & CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 126,132.59 0.00 333,171.00 500,000.00 0.00 43,621.67
SPONSOR CONTRIBUTION 289,400.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
REGISTRATION FEES 147,655.00 0.00 0.00 32,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ROYALTIES/SUBSC & OTHER INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 
TOTAL REVENUE $437,055.00 $25,000.00 $126,132.59 $32,000.00 $333,171.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $43,621.67

OPERATING EXPENSES

SALARIES & FRINGE BENEFITS $228,932.16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $149,438.66 $186,498.20 $0.00 $35,150.41
OTHER INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TRAVEL AND MEETING EXPENSES 69,340.01 270.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GENERAL SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DUES, SUBSCR & PUBLICATION 0.00 0.00 357.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
COPYING & PRINTING 2,281.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES 193,956.50 20,000.00 41,480.59 22,202.83 140,276.70 38,535.08 1,728.00 0.00
TELEPHONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
POSTAGE & SHIPPING 974.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EQPT LEASE MAINT & DEP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OFFICE RENT & UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EXPENSES ALLOCATED TO PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43,455.64 33,754.99 259.20 8,471.26

       
TOTAL PROJECT EXPENSES $495,483.90 $20,270.00 $41,838.55 $22,202.83 $333,171.00 $258,788.27 $1,987.20 $43,621.67

REVENUE OVER EXPENSES ($58,428.90)  $4,730.00 $84,294.04 $9,797.17 $0.00 $241,211.73 ($1,987.20)  $0.00

CLOSEOUT OF COMPLETED PROJECTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

CARRYOVER BALANCE 6/30/20 $576,638.63 ($18,545.63) ($18,545.63) $7,915.92 $0.00 $0.00 $46,968.75 $0.00
 
ENDING BALANCE 6/30/21 $518,209.73 ($13,815.63) $65,748.41 $17,713.09 $0.00 $241,211.73 $44,981.55 $0.00
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10/12/2021

(4th QTR Report FY20-21)
THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS

REVENUE AND EXPENSE REPORT

4TH QUARTER REPORT ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

CATEGORICAL PROJECTS
Page 2 of 3

 
SCHUSTERMAN  URBAN S Schwartz WALLACE WALLACE ISTE/GATES GATES SCHUSTERMAN
CONTINUITY OF UC IRVINE DEANS Urban Impact FOUNDATION FOUNDATION FOUNDATION FOUNDATION FOUNDATION

LEARNING CONTRACT NETWK Award GRANT GRANT GRANT COVID-LEA COVID-LEA
(38) (39) (40) (41) (56) (64) (66) (67) (68)

OPERATING REVENUE

MEMBER DUES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
GRANTS  & CONTRACTS 0.00 45,625.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 245,739.00 200,006.00 717,000.00
SPONSOR CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
REGISTRATION FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ROYALTIES/SUBSC & OTHER INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 
TOTAL REVENUE $0.00 $45,625.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $245,739.00 $200,006.00 $717,000.00

OPERATING EXPENSES      

SALARIES & FRINGE BENEFITS $967.51 $24,057.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,541.11 $76,704.24 $126,748.96 $155,941.31
OTHER INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TRAVEL AND MEETING EXPENSES 0.00 1,203.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GENERAL SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DUES, SUBSCR & PUBLICATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
COPYING & PRINTING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 16,887.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 172,626.05 60,000.00 47,169.30 108,147.61
TELEPHONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
POSTAGE & SHIPPING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EQPT LEASE MAINT & DEP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OFFICE RENT & UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EXPENSES ALLOCATED TO PROJECTS 145.13 8,851.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,462.29 20,505.64 26,087.74 39,613.34

       
TOTAL PROJECT EXPENSES $1,112.64 $50,999.54 $0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $233,629.45 $157,209.88 $200,006.00 $303,702.26

REVENUE OVER EXPENSES ($1,112.64) ($5,374.54) $0.00  $500.00  $0.00  ($233,629.45) $88,529.12 $0.00 $413,297.74

CLOSEOUT OF COMPLETED PROJECTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

CARRYOVER BALANCE 6/30/20 $1,112.64 ($35,916.50) $456.21 $19,689.50 $130,865.26 $233,629.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
 
ENDING BALANCE 6/30/21 $0.00 ($41,291.04) $456.21 $20,189.50  $130,865.26  $0.00 $88,529.12 $0.00 $413,297.74
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10/12/2021

(4th QTR Report FY20-21)
THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS

REVENUE AND EXPENSE REPORT

4TH QUARTER REPORT ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

CATEGORICAL PROJECTS
Page 3 of 3

WALLACE DISASTER PROFESSIONAL SCHUSTERMAN THE COLLEGE GATES $1M RAND PRELIMINARY
FOUNDATION RELIEF LEARNING FOUNDATION BOARD CURR & CORPORATION ONE YEAR

GRANT GRANT PLATFORM FUND OPTIMZTN GRANT EQUITY CONTRACT TOTAL
(69) (77) (78) (81) (86) 87 (88) (7/1/20-6/30/21)

OPERATING REVENUE

MEMBER DUES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
GRANTS  & CONTRACTS 175,000.00 0.00 0.00 300,000.00 0.00 0.00 300,000.00 2,986,295.26
SPONSOR CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 314,900.00
REGISTRATION FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 179,655.00
INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ROYALTIES/SUBSC & OTHER INCOME 0.00 0.00 38,561.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 38,561.67
 
TOTAL REVENUE $175,000.00 $0.00 $38,561.67 $300,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300,000.00 $3,519,411.93

OPERATING EXPENSES        

SALARIES & FRINGE BENEFITS $11,850.69 $0.00 $2,694.03 $24,464.46 $66,513.00 $30,594.18 $81,471.42 $1,232,568.28
OTHER INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TRAVEL AND MEETING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 70,813.45
GENERAL SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DUES, SUBSCR & PUBLICATION 0.00 0.00 544.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 902.52
COPYING & PRINTING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,281.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES 61,635.32 0.00 24,000.00 72,920.65          0.00 0.00 0.00 1,021,565.63
TELEPHONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
POSTAGE & SHIPPING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 974.23
EQPT LEASE MAINT & DEP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OFFICE RENT & UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EXPENSES ALLOCATED TO PROJECTS 11,022.90 0.00 0.00 14,607.77 6,719.51 6,820.64 12,220.72 262,997.92

        
TOTAL PROJECT EXPENSES $84,508.91 $0.00 $27,238.59 $111,992.88 $73,232.51 $37,414.82 $93,692.14 $2,592,103.03

REVENUE OVER EXPENSES $90,491.09 $0.00 $11,323.08 $188,007.12 ($73,232.51) ($37,414.82) $206,307.86 $927,308.90

CLOSEOUT OF COMPLETED PROJECTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

CARRYOVER BALANCE 6/30/20 $0.00 $21,031.89 $74,529.44 $0.00 $73,232.51 $37,414.82 $0.00 $1,150,477.26
 
ENDING BALANCE 6/30/21 $90,491.09 $21,031.89 $85,852.52 $188,007.12 $0.00 $0.00 $206,307.86 $2,077,786.16

18



 
 

2021-2022 BUDGET 

19



 
 
 

GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET 
 

FIRST QUARTER REPORT 
FOR 

FY2021-22 
 

ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 
 

20



(12/22/20)  

 
COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS 

1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 1100 N, Washington, D.C.  20004
Tel (202) 393-2427 Fax (202) 393-2400 Web Page: http://www.cgcs.org

MEMBERSHIP DUES STRUCTURE BY TIERS

WITH 1.2%
INCREASE

2020-2021 2021-2022
                DUES DUES

 
TIER I  (Largest City in the state) $32,628.00 $33,020.00

Based on enrollment

TIER II    35,000 TO 54,000 $40,383.00 $40,868.00
 

TIER III   54,001 TO 99,000 $46,150.00 $46,704.00
 

TIER IV  99,001 TO 200,000 $51,918.00 $52,541.00
 

TIER V  200,001 PLUS $59,611.00 $60,326.00
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COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS
FY 2021-22 Membership Dues

STATUS OF MEMBERSHIP DUES AS OF October 13, 2021
               

  Date Rec'd Date Rec'd Date Rec'd Date Rec'd Date Rec'd Date Rec'd

DISTRICT NOT PAID PAID FY21-22 FY20-21 FY19-20 FY18-19 FY17-18 FY16-17

1 Albuquerque $46,704 6/16/2021 *** 6/30/2020 *** 10/4/2019 6/19/2018 *** 6/19/2017 *** 6/22/2016
2 Anchorage $40,868 7/7/2021 8/12/2020 7/5/2019 6/29/2018 *** 7/19/2017 8/1/2016
3 Arlington $46,704 7/28/2021 7/15/2020 7/15/2019 7/9/2018 12/4/2017 2/7/2017
4 Atlanta  $40,868 7/2/2021 8/28/2020 8/12/2019 10/1/2018 3/26/2018 8/1/2016
5 Aurora (Colorado) $40,868 6/24/2021 *** 4/29/2020 *** 6/28/2019 *** 6/29/2018 *** not a member
6 Austin $46,704 8/11/2021 5/27/2020 *** 8/5/2019 9/5/2018 7/26/2017 6/30/2016 ***

7 Baltimore $46,704 6/23/2021 *** 5/6/2020 *** 7/29/2019 9/24/2018 8/14/2017 11/1/2016
8 Birmingham $40,868 6/23/2021 *** 8/5/2020 6/18/2019 *** 9/5/2018 7/31/2017 7/28/2016
9 Boston $40,868 8/18/2021 8/5/2020 8/5/2019 10/16/2018 10/30/2017 8/2/2016

10 Bridgeport $33,020 9/8/2021 DID NOT PAY 7/2/2019 11/5/2018 8/28/2017 8/18/2016
11 Broward County $60,326 7/21/2021 9/9/2020 10/4/2019 10/9/2018 10/11/2017 2/21/2017
12 Buffalo $40,868 8/18/2021 9/23/2020 7/15/2019 7/30/2018 8/22/2017 8/18/2016
13 Charleston County $40,868 8/4/2021 8/19/2020 7/19/2019 8/27/2018 did not pay did not pay
14 Charlotte-Mecklenburg $52,541 9/29/2021 9/30/2020 5/17/2019 *** 6/29/2018 *** 6/27/2017 *** 6/21/2016 ***

15 Chicago $60,326 9/23/2020 10/28/2019 11/13/2018 2/9/2018 4/18/2017
16 Cincinnati $40,868 10/13/2021 12/15/2020 8/19/2019 7/23/2018 11/1/2017 3/6/2017
17 Clark County $60,326 7/2/2021 7/1/2020 9/9/2019 8/7/2018 7/24/2017 8/24/2016
18 Cleveland $40,868 6/16/2021 *** 7/21/2021 7/23/2019 8/13/2018 1/12/2018 10/14/2016
19 Columbus $40,868 7/28/2021 8/26/2020 7/26/2019 7/30/2018 8/10/2017 8/18/2016
20 Dallas $52,541 6/16/2021 *** 5/20/2020 *** 5/24/2019 *** 6/29/2018 *** 6/30/2017 *** 6/30/2016 ***

21 Dayton $40,868 10/6/2021 9/9/2020 10/9/2019 10/16/2018 12/11/2017 8/11/2016
22 Denver $46,704 6/16/2021 *** 8/12/2020 7/29/2019 8/7/2018 10/30/2017 9/7/2016
23 Des Moines * $33,020 9/22/2021 6/9/2020 *** 8/19/2019 6/12/2018 *** 6/29/2017 *** 7/12/2016
24 Detroit $40,868 7/21/2021 4/29/2020 *** 8/23/2019 8/6/2018 3/1/2018 2/13/2017
25 Duval County $52,541 8/11/2021 9/23/2020 8/20/2019 10/9/2018 8/22/2017 8/29/2016
26 East Baton Rouge $40,868 7/21/2021 3/3/2021 NEW

27 El Paso $46,704 7/28/2021 8/5/2020 8/12/2019 9/10/2011 8/7/2017 1/24/2017
28 Fort Worth $46,704 7/28/2021 9/30/2020 9/5/2019 9/26/2018 1/3/2018 8/1/2016
29 Fresno $46,704 7/21/2021 8/12/2020 8/5/2019 8/8/2018 8/7/2017 9/20/2016
30 Greensboro(Guilford Cty) $46,704 7/28/2021 5/13/2020 *** 9/20/2019 7/27/2018 8/24/2017 9/13/2016
31 Hawaii $52,541 10/6/2021 2/10/2021 5/20/2019 *** 9/18/2018 7/19/2017 6/21/2016 ***

32 Hillsborough County (Tampa) $60,326 7/2/2021 10/7/2020 *** 8/5/2019 10/16/2018 11/3/2017 1/24/2017
33 Houston $60,326 7/28/2021 5/6/2020  8/19/2019 10/2/2018 8/14/2017 8/2/2016
34 Indianapolis $40,868 6/28/2021 12/15/2020 10/3/2019 8/23/2018 9/12/2017 8/1/2016
35 Jackson. MS $40,868 9/15/2021 8/26/2020 7/30/2019 8/8/2018 8/14/2017 12/21/2016
36 Jefferson County $46,704 8/18/2021 9/16/2020 8/19/2019 8/9/2018 8/1/2017 8/23/2016
37 Kansas City, MO $40,868 8/18/2021 9/23/2020 8/15/2019 10/1/2018 11/27/2017 8/18/2016
38 Long Beach $46,704 7/14/2021 8/19/2020 7/26/2019 7/24/2018 7/31/2017 7/12/2016
39 Los Angeles $60,326 8/18/2021 1/11/2021 6/24/2019 *** 8/16/2018 1/29/2017 8/10/2016
40 Miami-Dade County $60,326 8/4/2021 8/19/2020 7/15/2019 7/30/2018 8/8/2017 8/18/2016
41 Milwaukee $46,704 6/16/2021 *** 7/8/2020 7/15/2019 7/6/2018 6/19/2017 *** 6/15/2016 ***

42 Minneapolis $40,868 7/30/2021 10/1/2020 8/8/2019 8/3/2018 8/1/2017 8/1/2016
43 Nashville $46,704 8/4/2021 8/12/2020 7/23/2019 7/24/2018 8/1/2017 8/4/2016
44 New Orleans $40,868 Waived Waived Waived Waived Waived
45 New York City $60,326 8/26/2021 10/15/5020 11/14/2019 9/26/2018 9/22/2017 8/19/2016
46 Newark $40,868 7/7/2021 1/11/2021 10/31/2019 12/11/2018 did not pay did not pay
47 Norfolk $40,868 8/11/2021 8/12/2020 10/4/2019 6/25/2018 *** 7/24/2017 8/29/2016
48 Oakland $40,868 8/18/2021 8/12/2020 8/21/2019 10/26/2018 10/16/2017 7/12/2016
49 Oklahoma City $40,868 8/23/2021 9/16/2020 7/24/2019 8/28/2018 8/8/2017 8/18/2016
50 Omaha $40,868  6/16/2021 *** 8/12/2020 5/28/2019 *** 6/12/2018 *** 6/14/2017 *** 6/15/2016 ***

51 Orange County, FL $60,326 7/2/2021 5/13/2020 *** 6/11/2019 *** 7/20/2018 12/11/2017 6/7/2016 ***

52 Palm Beach County $60,326 7/21/2021 8/5/2020 7/8/2019 7/27/2018 7/10/2017 7/18/2016
53 Philadelphia $60,326 8/4/2021 9/2/2020 7/29/2019 7/19/2018 10/11/2017 4/4/2017
54 Pinellas County $60,326 7/28/2021 7/29/2020 7/19/2019 8/17/2018 7/24/2017 7/22/2016
55 Pittsburgh $40,868 8/12/2020 6/3/2019 *** 7/13/2018 6/27/2017 *** 7/12/2016
56 Portland $40,868 7/2/2021 8/5/2020 5/28/2019 *** 8/2/2018 7/24/2017 7/18/2016
57 Providence * $33,020 11/10/2020 8/5/2019 10/1/2028 2/2/2018 3/28/2017
58 Puerto Rico $33,020 Waived Waived Waived not a member
59 Richmond $40,868 7/28/2021 7/15/2020 8/19/2019 9/24/2018 7/31/2017 3/10/2017
60 Rochester $40,868 9/29/2021 9/23/2020 9/9/2019 9/24/2018 6/30/2017 *** 7/22/2016
61 St. Louis $40,868 6/2/2021 *** 8/5/2020 9/4/2019 8/13/2018 6/27/2017 *** 6/29/2016 ***

62 St. Paul $40,868 7/28/2021 8/19/2020 7/19/2019 7/23/2018 7/14/2017 7/28/2016
63 Sacramento $40,868 7/28/2021 12/15/2020 did not pay 9/17/2018 9/21/2017 7/15/2016

64 San Antonio $485 $40,383 9/8/2021 9/30/2020 8/6/2019 8/3/2018 12/5/2017 1/18/2017

65 San Diego $52,541 9/22/2021 9/16/2020 8/14/2019 7/20/2018 7/24/2017 7/18/2016
66 San Francisco $46,704 8/4/2021 8/19/2020 7/30/2019 7/30/2018 8/14/2017 8/2/2016
67 Santa Ana $40,868 8/11/2021 11/24/2020 9/25/2019 8/27/2018 11/20/2017 did not pay
68 Seattle $46,704 6/23/2021 *** 7/15/2020 7/1/2019 6/19/2018 *** 6/27/2017 *** 7/12/2016
69 Shelby County $52,541 9/15/2021 9/16/2020 8/5/2019 8/3/2018 8/14/2017 8/11/2016
70 Toledo $40,868 8/13/2021 7/10/2020 10/2/2019 7/19/2018 7/19/2017 1/18/2017
71 Toronto $46,704   8/12/2020 5/28/2019 *** 12/18/2018 not a member
72 Tulsa $40,868 7/21/2021 7/29/2020 8/10/2019 7/18/2018 7/1/2017 7/11/2016
73 Washington, D.C. $40,868 10/6/2021 8/26/2020 8/5/2019 6/25/2018 *** 6/30/2017 *** 2/7/2017
74 Washoe $46,704 8/11/2021 8/12/2020 10/21/2019 not a member
75 Wichita $40,868 5/12/2021 *** 5/13/2020 *** 7/31/2019 6/25/2018 *** 6/27/2017 *** 6/30/2016 ***

 

  Total  $255,291 $3,181,163  12  11  12  11  12  9

         

*Largest city in the state   

***  Prepaid members       
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10/13/21
(1ST QTR Report FY21-22)

 
THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS

GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET
FOR FY 2021-22

BY FUNCTION

   
AUDITED PRELIMINARY APPROVED REVISED 1ST QTR
REPORT TOTALS BUDGET BUDGET TOTALS
FY19-20 FY20-21 FY21-22 FY21-22 7/1/21-9/30/21

GENERAL OPERATING REVENUE

MEMBERSHIP DUES  $3,207,532.00  $3,213,129.00  3,154,402.00$     3,154,402.00$     $3,181,163.00
GRANTS AND CONTRACTS  55,000.00  100,000.00  0.00  457,411.00  $457,411.00
SPONSOR  CONTRIBUTION  30,000.00  50,800.00  45,800.00  55,000.00  $10,000.00
REGISTRATION FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00
INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS  444,706.85  423,500.04  500,000.00  400,000.00  $24,267.23
ROYALTIES AND OTHER INCOME  38,510.28  0.00  0.00  0.00  $0.00
           
TOTAL REVENUE  $3,775,749.13  $3,787,429.04  $3,700,202.00  $4,066,813.00  $3,672,841.23

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

ADMIN AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT $1,088,890.66 $1,150,129.53 $1,268,215.00 $1,293,370.79 $313,182.57
EXECUTIVE LEADERSHIP $682,582.16 797,265.33 925,329.00 870,680.30 $108,760.50
FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES $27,903.05 27,541.96 45,750.00 20,750.00 4,724.59
LEGISLATIVE ADVOCACY $957,541.68 916,271.34 741,311.00 643,181.76 200,824.76
CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTION $21,909.91 0.00 112,150.00 7,434.00 835.50
PUBLIC ADVOCACY $265,087.47 267,268.66 278,778.00 226,115.85 51,752.48
MEMBER MANAGEMENT SERVICES $181,236.03 110,588.39 97,788.00 89,881.73 13,303.84
POLICY RESEARCH $359,401.73 341,011.63 360,478.00 91,454.11 20,978.46
CONF & PROJECT STAFF $0.00 0.00 346,705.00 273,284.96 0.00
INDIRECT EXPENSES FROM PROJECTS ($413,098.79) (261,134.26) (476,302.00) (533,276.50) (121,436.89)

 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $3,171,453.90 $3,348,942.58 $3,700,202.00 $2,982,877.00 $592,925.81

REVENUE OVER EXPENSES $604,295.23 $438,486.46 $0.00 $1,083,936.00 $3,079,915.42

ADJUSTMENTS:   
OPERATIONS CARRYOVER BALANCE $9,585,345.00 $9,362,508.00
CATEGORICAL PROG NET REVENUE ($685,240.91) $958,118.05
NET GAIN/(LOSS) ON INVESTMENT ($141,891.32) $242,738.56    

    

ENDING BALANCE $9,362,508.00 $11,001,851.07
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THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS

GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET
FOR FY 2021-22

BY EXPENSE LINE

    
AUDITED PRELIMINARY APPROVED REVISED 1ST QTR
REPORT TOTALS BUDGET BUDGET TOTALS
FY19-20 FY20-21 FY21-22 FY21-22 7/1/21-9/30/21

GENERAL OPERATING REVENUE

MEMBERSHIP DUES  $3,207,532.00  $3,213,129.00  $3,154,402.00  $3,154,402.00  $3,181,163.00
GRANTS AND CONTRACTS  $55,000.00  $100,000.00  $0.00  $457,411.00  $457,411.00
SPONSOR CONTRIBUTION  $30,000.00  $50,800.00  $45,800.00  $55,000.00  $10,000.00
REGISTRATION FEES $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00
INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS  $444,706.85  $423,500.04  $500,000.00  $400,000.00  $24,267.23
ROYALTIES AND OTHER INCOME  $38,510.28  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00
           
TOTAL REVENUE  $3,775,749.13  $3,787,429.04  $3,700,202.00  $4,066,813.00  $3,672,841.23

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

SALARIES & FRINGE BENEFITS $2,338,091.01  $2,285,722.17  $2,750,376.00  $2,357,692.20  $360,862.53
OTHER INSURANCE $40,241.73 $17,815.97 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $781.59
TRAVEL & MEETINGS $65,759.33 $3,494.07 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $22,014.30
GENERAL SUPPLIES $13,286.16 $3,158.48 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $1,544.74
SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS $29,112.38 $27,169.94 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $7,932.10
COPYING & PRINTING $18,894.41 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES $630,700.63 $750,320.02 $776,128.00 $498,461.30 $170,801.77
TELEPHONE $18,378.60 $23,239.88 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $7,210.15
POSTAGE & SHIPPING $8,493.31 $2,247.29 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $1,003.24
EQPT LEASE MAINT & DEPRECIATION $89,148.92 $87,016.40 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $36,121.75
OFFICE RENT & UTILITIES $332,446.21 $409,892.62 $400,000.00 $410,000.00 $106,090.53
INDIRECT EXPENSES FROM PROJECTS ($413,098.79) ($262,997.92) ($476,302.00) ($533,276.50) ($121,436.89)

   
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $3,171,453.90 $3,347,078.92 $3,700,202.00 $2,982,877.00 $592,925.81

REVENUE OVER EXPENSES $604,295.23 $440,350.12 $0.00 $1,083,936.00 $3,079,915.42

ADJUSTMENTS:   
OPERATIONS CARRYOVER BALANCE $9,585,345.00 $9,362,508.00    
CATEGORICAL PROG NET REVENUE ($685,240.91) $927,308.90    
NET (GAIN)/LOSS ON INVESTMENT ($141,891.32) $242,738.56       

    

ENDING BALANCE $9,362,508.00 $10,972,905.58    
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THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS
GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET

APPROVED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021-22

 
FINANCE & EXECUTIVE FUNDRAISING LEGISLATIVE CURRICULUM PUBLIC MEMBER MGT RESEARCH CONF & PROJECT ONE

ADMIN SUPPORT ACTIVITIES ADVOCACY & INSTRUCTION ADVOCACY SERVICES ADVOCACY STAFF YEAR
(10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17)  TOTAL

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
  

SALARIES & FRINGE BENEFITS $438,205.00 $694,411.00 $45,000.00 $583,811.00 $0.00 $216,977.75 $89,288.00 $335,978.25 $346,705.00 $2,750,376.00
OTHER INSURANCE 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $40,000.00
TRAVEL & MEETINGS 3,000.00 7,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 $30,000.00
GENERAL SUPPLIES 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $10,000.00
SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 $40,000.00
COPYING & PRINTING 500.00 2,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 4,500.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 $10,000.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES 263,510.00 216,668.00 0.00 140,000.00 112,150.00 43,800.00        0.00 0.00 0.00 $776,128.00
TELEPHONE 7,000.00 5,000.00 500.00 5,000.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 $25,000.00
POSTAGE & SHIPPING 2,000.00 250.00 250.00 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 $5,000.00
EQPT LEASE MAINT & DEP 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $90,000.00
OFFICE RENT & UTILITIES 400,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $400,000.00
EXPENSES ALLOCATED TO PROJECTS (476,302.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ($476,302.00)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $791,913.00 $925,329.00 $45,750.00 $741,311.00 $112,150.00 $278,777.75 $97,788.00 $360,478.25 $346,705.00 $3,700,202.00
$476,302.00

 
$1,268,215.00  
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THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS
GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET

REVISED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021-22
147607.696 110705.772 479725.012

20 15 65 738038.48
 

FINANCE & EXECUTIVE FUNDRAISING LEGISLATIVE CURRICULUM PUBLIC MEMBER MGT RESEARCH CONFERENCES ONE
ADMIN SUPPORT ACTIVITIES ADVOCACY & INSTRUCTION ADVOCACY SERVICES ADVOCACY & PROJECTS YEAR

(10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (20) TOTAL

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
  

SALARIES & FRINGE BENEFITS $453,360.79 $789,913.00 $20,000.00 $517,681.76 $0.00 $155,115.85 $81,381.73 $66,954.11 $273,284.96 $2,357,692.20
OTHER INSURANCE 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00
TRAVEL & MEETINGS 3,000.00 7,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 30,000.00
GENERAL SUPPLIES 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 40,000.00
COPYING & PRINTING 500.00 2,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 4,500.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES 263,510.00 66,517.30 0.00 108,000.00 7,434.00 53,000.00         0.00 0.00 0.00 498,461.30
TELEPHONE 7,000.00 5,000.00 500.00 5,000.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 25,000.00
POSTAGE & SHIPPING 2,000.00 250.00 250.00 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
EQPT LEASE MAINT & DEP 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00
OFFICE RENT & UTILITIES 410,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 410,000.00
EXPENSES ALLOCATED TO PROJECTS (533,276.50) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (533,276.50)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $760,094.29 $870,680.30 $20,750.00 $643,181.76 $7,434.00 $226,115.85 $89,881.73 $91,454.11 $273,284.96 $2,982,877.00
$533,276.50

 
$1,293,370.79  
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GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET
FOR FY 2021-22

REPORT FOR FIRST QUARTER ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

 

 ESTIMATED
ADMIN & FINAN EXECUTIVE FUNDRAISING LEGISLATIVE CURRICULUM PUBLIC MEMBER POLICY 1ST QUARTER
MANAGEMENT SUPPORT ACTIVITIES SERVICES & INSTRUCT ADVOCACY MGT SERVICES RESEARCH TOTAL

(10) (11) (12) (13&31) (14) (15) (16) (17) (7/1/21-9/30/21)

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
  

SALARIES & FRINGE BENEFITS $99,868.42 $31,907.14 $4,724.59 $150,459.39 $0.00 $40,491.87 $12,957.15 $20,453.97 $360,862.53
OTHER INSURANCE $781.59 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $781.59
TRAVEL & MEETINGS $3,348.56 $18,466.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $199.65 $0.00 $22,014.30
GENERAL SUPPLIES $1,544.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,544.74
SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS $3,092.92 $0.00 $0.00 $3,527.07 $0.00 $907.11 $0.00 $405.00 $7,932.10
COPYING & PRINTING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES $55,426.75 $57,806.04 $0.00 $46,500.00 $835.50 $10,233.48 $0.00 $0.00 $170,801.77
TELEPHONE $5,904.07 $581.23 $0.00 $338.30 $0.00 $120.02 $147.04 $119.49 $7,210.15
POSTAGE & SHIPPING $1,003.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,003.24
EQPT LEASE MAINT & DEP $36,121.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36,121.75
OFFICE RENT & UTILITIES $106,090.53 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $106,090.53
INDIRECT EXPENSES FROM PROJECTS ($121,436.89) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($121,436.89)

 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $191,745.68 $108,760.50 $4,724.59 $200,824.76 $835.50 $51,752.48 $13,303.84 $20,978.46 $592,925.81

$121,436.89
  

$313,182.57  
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THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS

REVENUE AND EXPENSE REPORT

1ST QUARTER REPORT ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

CATEGORICAL PROJECTS
Page 1 of 3

MEETINGS BERNARD STRATEGIC SPECIAL HEWLETT KPI   
AND HARRIS SUPPORT PROJECTS FOUNDATION BUSINESS NAGB TUDA UC IRVINE

CONFERENCES SCHOLARSHIP TEAMS ACCOUNT COVID-LEA PLAN CONTRACT CONTRACT
(20) (20-BH) (21) (22) (27) (29) (33) (39)

OPERATING REVENUE

MEMBER DUES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
GRANTS  & CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SPONSOR CONTRIBUTION 432,050.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
REGISTRATION FEES 44,175.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ROYALTIES/SUBSC & OTHER INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 
TOTAL REVENUE $476,225.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

OPERATING EXPENSES

SALARIES & FRINGE BENEFITS $61,959.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,756.15  $0.00  $0.00  $2,761.31
OTHER INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00
TRAVEL AND MEETING EXPENSES 4,000.00 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00
GENERAL SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00   0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00
DUES, SUBSCR & PUBLICATION 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00
COPYING & PRINTING 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES 131,852.03 0.00 0.00  449.90  2,929.60  0.00 0.00 2,983.50
TELEPHONE 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
POSTAGE & SHIPPING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EQPT LEASE MAINT & DEP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OFFICE RENT & UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EXPENSES ALLOCATED TO PROJECTS 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,852.86 0.00 0.00 1,206.41

      
TOTAL PROJECT EXPENSES $222,812.01 $0.00 $0.00 $449.90 $52,538.61 $0.00 $0.00 $6,951.22

REVENUE OVER EXPENSES $253,412.99  $0.00  $0.00 ($449.90) ($52,538.61) $0.00  $0.00 ($6,951.22)

CLOSEOUT OF COMPLETED PROJECTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

CARRYOVER BALANCE 6/30/21 $518,209.73 ($13,815.63) $65,748.41 $17,713.09 $241,211.73 $44,981.55 $0.00 ($41,291.04)
 
ENDING BALANCE 9/30/21 $771,622.72 ($13,815.63) $65,748.41 $17,263.19 $188,673.12 $44,981.55 $0.00 ($48,242.26)
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(1ST QTR Report FY21-22)
THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS

REVENUE AND EXPENSE REPORT

1ST QUARTER REPORT ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

CATEGORICAL PROJECTS
Page 2 of 3

 
URBAN S Schwartz WALLACE WALLACE WALLACE ISTE/GATES SCHUSTERMAN
DEANS Urban Impact FOUNDATION FOUNDATION FOUNDATION FOUNDATION FOUNDATION
NETWK Award GRANT GRANT GRANT GRANT COVID-LEA

(40) (41) (56) (61) (64) (66) (68)

OPERATING REVENUE

MEMBER DUES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
GRANTS  & CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 240,000.00 400,000.00 0.00 0.00
SPONSOR CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
REGISTRATION FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ROYALTIES/SUBSC & OTHER INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 
TOTAL REVENUE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $240,000.00 $400,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

OPERATING EXPENSES      

SALARIES & FRINGE BENEFITS $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $3,289.61  $15,527.86  $32,208.60  $110,766.77
OTHER INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TRAVEL AND MEETING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GENERAL SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DUES, SUBSCR & PUBLICATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
COPYING & PRINTING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  167,801.04  10,000.00  9,859.20
TELEPHONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
POSTAGE & SHIPPING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EQPT LEASE MAINT & DEP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OFFICE RENT & UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EXPENSES ALLOCATED TO PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 493.44 27,499.33 6,331.29 18,093.90

     
TOTAL PROJECT EXPENSES $0.00 $0.00  $0.00  $3,783.05 $210,828.23 $48,539.89 $138,719.86

REVENUE OVER EXPENSES $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $236,216.95 $189,171.77 ($48,539.89) ($138,719.86)

CLOSEOUT OF COMPLETED PROJECTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

CARRYOVER BALANCE 6/30/21 $456.21 $20,189.50 $130,865.26 $0.00 $0.00 $88,529.12 $413,297.74
 
ENDING BALANCE 9/30/21 $456.21 $20,189.50  $130,865.26  $236,216.95 $189,171.77 $39,989.23 $274,577.88
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THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS

REVENUE AND EXPENSE REPORT

1ST QUARTER REPORT ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

CATEGORICAL PROJECTS
Page 3 of 3

WALLACE DISASTER PROFESSIONAL SCHUSTERMAN CCSSO/GATES RAND WALLACE  
FOUNDATION RELIEF LEARNING FOUNDATION FOUNDATION CORPORATION FOUNDATION FIRST QTR

GRANT GRANT PLATFORM FUND OPTIMZTN CONTRACT CONTRACT GRANT $100K TOTAL
(69) (77) (78) (81) (83) (88) (89) (7/1/21-9/30/21)

OPERATING REVENUE

MEMBER DUES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
GRANTS  & CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 740,000.00
SPONSOR CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 432,050.00
REGISTRATION FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 44,175.00
INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ROYALTIES/SUBSC & OTHER INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 
TOTAL REVENUE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $1,216,225.00

OPERATING EXPENSES        

SALARIES & FRINGE BENEFITS $20,762.48 $0.00 $1,699.25  $120,714.06  $15,539.38  $8,127.83 $21,751.26 $457,864.54
OTHER INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TRAVEL AND MEETING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00
GENERAL SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DUES, SUBSCR & PUBLICATION 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
COPYING & PRINTING 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES 2,929.60 0.00 0.00  42,770.40 0.00 0.00 7136.02 378,711.29
TELEPHONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
POSTAGE & SHIPPING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EQPT LEASE MAINT & DEP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OFFICE RENT & UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EXPENSES ALLOCATED TO PROJECTS 3,553.81 0.00 0.00 24,522.67 2,330.91 1,219.17 4,333.09 121,436.89

        
TOTAL PROJECT EXPENSES $27,245.89 $0.00 $1,699.25 $188,007.13 $17,870.28 $9,347.00 $33,220.37 $962,012.72

REVENUE OVER EXPENSES ($27,245.89) $0.00 ($1,699.25) ($188,007.13) ($17,870.28) ($9,347.00) $66,779.63 $254,212.28

CLOSEOUT OF COMPLETED PROJECTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

CARRYOVER BALANCE 6/30/21 $90,491.09 $21,031.89 $85,852.52 $188,007.13 $0.00 $206,307.86 $0.00 $2,077,786.16
 
ENDING BALANCE 9/30/21 $63,245.20 $21,031.89 $84,153.27 $0.00 ($17,870.28) $196,960.86 $66,779.63 $2,331,998.44
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INVESTMENT SCHEDULE - FY21-22
ENDING 9/30/2021

Balances are from date of purchase

INVESTMENT ENDING PURCHASES SOLD UNREAL REAL
ACCOUNTS BALANCE  (7/1/21 - (7/1/21 - GAINS/(LOSS) GAINS/(LOSS)

9/30/2021 9/30/21)  9/30/21) (7/1/21- 9/30/21) (7/1/21- 9/30/21)

Aberdeen FDS Emerging Mkts Fd 398,199.24$        -$              -$           (31,720.28)$        -$                    
Amer Cent Fds 1,056,918.65$     -$              -$           ` 4,254.17$           -$                    
Baron Invt Funds Trust Small Cap 678,777.70$        -$              -$           8,815.29$           -$                    
Delaware Group Equity FDS II 765,444.56$        -$              -$           (3,483.61)$          -$                    
Dodge & Cox Income FD 1,408,810.40$     -$              -$           (4,932.81)$          -$                    
Dodge&Cox Intl Stock 426,075.35$        -$              -$           (14,658.15)$        -$                    
Goldman Sachs Treas Instr 98,340.53$          -$              -$           -$                    -$                    
Harbor Fund Cap Appr 802,300.83$        -$              -$           3,215.64$           -$                    
Hartford Mut Fds MIDCAP Fd 428,635.48$        -$              -$           (15,828.31)$        -$                    
Lord Abbett High FD CL 1 417,834.21$        5,111.00$      -$           (1,642.69)$          -$                    
MFS Ser TR 1 Value Fd 1,352,651.11$     -$              -$           3,674.97$           -$                    
MFS Ser TR X Emerging Mkts Debt 284,691.85$        -$              -$           (4,448.31)$          -$                    
T. Rowe Price Intl. Fund 326,885.27$        -$              -$           (4,501.86)$          -$                    
T. Rowe Price Short TRM Bd Fund 488,661.17$        -$              -$           (1,013.82)$          -$                    
Victory Portfolios Sm Co Oppty 690,482.27$        -$              -$           (14,842.67)$        -$                    
Virtus Emerging Mkts Opportunites 369,409.72$        -$              -$           (42,773.76)$        -$                    
Virtus Asset CEREDEX (formly Ridgewth) 589,110.79$        -$              -$           (11,782.22)$        -$                    

TOTAL: 10,583,229.13$   5,111.00$      -$           (131,668.42)$      -$                    

NOTE:  The investments ending balance shown above does not include the Cash Accounts used for operations which has an 
ending balance of $15,579,344.65 as of 9-30-21
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COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS
Investment Portfolio by Asset Class

As of 09/30/2021

Fund Name Ticker Category per Morningstar Amount Asset Class
 
MFS Ser TR X Emerging Markets Debt MEDIX Diversified Emerging Markets $284,692 Fixed Income
Lord Abbett High FD CL 1 LAHYX High Yield Fixed Income $417,834 Fixed Income
Dodge & Cox Income Fd DODIX Intermediate term - bond $1,408,810 Fixed Income

2,111,336$       

Amer Cen Mut Funds TWGIX Large growth - equity $1,056,919 Large Cap Equity
Delaware Group Equity FDS II DDVIX Large Cap Equities Value  $765,445 Large Cap Equity
Harbor Fund Cap Appr HACAX Large growth - equity $802,301 Large Cap Equity
MFS Ser TR 1 Value Fd MEIIX Large Value equity $1,352,651 Large Cap Equity

3,977,315$       

Victory Sycamore Small Co. Opp I VSOIX Small Value $690,482 Small/Mid Cap Equity
Baron Invt Funds Trust Small Cap BSFIX Small growth - equity $678,778 Small/Mid Cap Equity
Virtus Asset CEREDEX SMVTX Mid-Cap Value $589,111 Small/Mid Cap Equity
Hartford Mut Fds MIDCAP Fd HFMIX Midcap Growth - equity $428,635 Small/Mid Cap Equity

2,387,006$       

Aberdeen Emerging Markets Instl ABEMX Diversified Emerging Markets $398,199 International Equity
Virtus Emerging Mkts Opportunities HIEMX Diversified Emerging Markets-equity $369,410 International Equity
Dodge & Cox Intl Stock Fd DODFX Foreign Large Blend - equity $426,075 International Equity
T. Rowe Price International Fund PRITX Foreign Large Blend - equity $326,885 International Equity

1,520,570$       

T. Rowe Price Short Term Bond PRWBX Domestic Bond/Foreign Bonds/Cash $488,661 Alternative Investments
488,661$          

Goldman Sach TR Treas Instr FTIXX Money Market $98,341 Cash Equivalents

 

Total Investments 10,583,229$    
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COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS
ASSET ALLOCATION ACTUALS VS TACTICAL RANGE

For Fiscal Year ending 09/30/2021

ASSET CLASS DISTRIBUTION
Fixed Large Cap Small/Mid Intl Alternative Cash TOTAL
$2,111,336 $3,977,315 $2,387,006 $1,520,570 $488,661 $98,341 $10,583,229

 
$2,111,336 $3,977,315 $2,387,006 $1,520,570 $488,661 $98,341 $10,583,229 TOTALS

19.95% 37.58% 22.55% 14.37% 4.62% 0.93% 100.00% ACTUALS FY19-20 (%)

20.0%-60% 20%-40% 5%-25% 10%-30% 0%-20% 0%-20% TACTICAL RANGE Change (%)

38% 27% 15% 15% 3% 2% 100.00% STRATEGIC TARGET (%)
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INVESTMENT POLICY AND GUIDELINES 
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Council of The Great City Schools 
 

Statement of Investment Policy and Guidelines 
 

July 15, 2016 
 

 
 

Purpose 
 
 
Council of The Great City Schools (hereafter CGCS) must invest its resources prudently. 
The following guidelines will define the investment policy and guidelines for CGCS. It will 
identify a set of investment objectives, guidelines and performance standards. The 
objectives have been created in response to: 

 The anticipated financial needs of CGCS 

 CGCS risk tolerance; and 

 The need to document and communicate objectives, guidelines, and performance 
standards  

 
 

Roles and Responsibilities 
 
The Executive Committee (Audit) is charged with the responsibility of overseeing how 
Management administers the assets of the organization. The Executive Committee (Audit) 
shall discharge its duties solely in the interest of the organization, with the care, skill, 
prudence and diligence under the circumstances then prevailing, and that a prudent man 
acting in like capacity and familiar with such matters would use in the conduct of an 
enterprise of a like character with like aims.   
 
The specific responsibilities of the Committee include: 
 

1. Projecting the organization’s financial needs. 

2. Determining the Fund’s risk tolerance and investment horizon. 

3. Establishing reasonable and consistent investment objectives, policies and 
guidelines, which will direct the investment of the organization’s assets. 

4. Prudently and diligently selecting qualified investment professionals, including 
Investment Managers, Investment Consultants, and Custodians. 

5. Regularly evaluating the performance of the portfolio. 

6. Regularly reporting to the Board of Directors on the investment performance and 
financial condition of the portfolio. 

 
An Investment Advisor/Consultant may be retained to assist in managing the overall 
investment process and to help the Committee satisfy its fiduciary responsibility. Specific 
responsibilities of the Investment Advisor/Consultant include:  
 

55



Council of The Great City Schools 
Statement of Investment Policy and Guidelines 

July 15, 2016 
Page 2 

 
 

1. Assisting in the development and periodic review of the organization’s investment 
policy. 

2. Providing “due diligence”, or research, on the Investment Manager(s) or Mutual 
Funds. 

3. Monitoring the performance of the portfolio. 

4. Communicating matters of policy, manager research, and manager performance to 
the Executive Committee (Audit). 

 
 

Investment Objective 
 
 
The primary goals of the investment policy are the preservation and growth of capital 
resources and the generation of current income to provide sufficient funds for the payment 
of CGCS’s obligations and mission-related expenses, administrative expenses, and the 
growth of CGCS’s financial surplus. 
  
Over the long-term, CGCS’s objective is to optimize its net worth, and increase the capital 
value of its investment portfolio. In meeting this objective, Management and the Committee 
seek to achieve a high level of total investment return with a prudent level of portfolio risk. 
 
 

Asset Allocation 
 
 
The Executive Committee (Audit) has the responsibility of approving CGCS’s overall 
investment strategy. CGCS’s strategy will reflect long-term financial goals within the current 
business and economic climate. 
  
The strategic and tactical bands for the portfolio based on market values are as follows. 

 
Asset Class 

Strategic
Target 

(%) 

Tactical Range 
Change (%) 

Fixed Income      38.0         20.0 – 60.0 
Large Cap Equity      27.0         20.0 – 40.0 
Small/Mid Cap Equity       15.0           5.0 – 25.0 
International Equity      15.0         10.0 – 30.0 
Alternative Investments        3.0           0.0 – 20.0 
Cash Equivalents        2.0           0.0 – 20.0 
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It is Management’s responsibility to monitor the overall allocation. It is understood that there 
may be deviations from the strategic targets as a result of market fluctuations or from short-
term timing decisions made by Management.  
 
Any permanent changes to these guidelines must be approved by the Committee. 
 
 

Investment Guidelines – Allowable Assets 
 

1. Cash Equivalents  
 Treasury Bills 
 Money Market Funds  
 STIF Funds 
 Commercial Paper  
 Banker’s Acceptances  
 Repurchase Agreements 
 Certificates of Deposit 

 
2. Fixed Income Securities 

 U.S. Government and Agency Securities 
 Corporate Notes and Bonds 
 Mortgage Backed Bonds 
 Preferred Stock 
 Fixed Income Securities of Foreign Governments and Corporations 
 Planned Amortization Class Collateralized Mortgage Obligations (PAC 

CMOs) or other “early tranche” CMOs 
 

3. Equity Securities 
 Common Stocks of U.S. Companies 
 American Depository Receipts (ADRs) of Non-U.S. Companies 
 Stocks of Non-U.S. Companies (Ordinary Shares) 
 Convertible Notes and Bonds 
 Convertible Preferred Stocks 

 
4. Alternative Investments 

 Hedge Fund of Funds 
 Managed Futures Funds 
 Commodities Funds 

 
5. Mutual Funds 

 Mutual Funds, which invest in securities as allowed in this statement. 
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6. Separately Managed Accounts 
 Separately Managed Accounts, which invest in securities as allowed in 

this statement. 
 

7. Exchange Traded Funds 
 Exchange Traded Funds, which invest in securities as allowed in this 

statement.   
      

Performance Standards 
 
Performance reports generated by the Investment Advisor/Consultant shall be compiled at 
least quarterly and communicated to the Executive Committee for review. The investment 
performance of total portfolios, as well as asset class components, will be measured 
against commonly accepted performance benchmarks. Consideration shall be given to the 
extent to which the investment results are consistent with the investment objectives, goals, 
and guidelines as set forth in this statement. The Executive Committee intends to evaluate 
the portfolio(s) over at least a three-year period, but reserves the right to terminate or make 
changes to the portfolio for any reason, including the following: 
 

1. Investment performance, which is significantly less than anticipated given the 
discipline employed and the risk parameters established, or unacceptable 
justification of poor results. 

2. Incongruence with any aspect of this statement of investment policy, including the 
securities guidelines stated above. 

3. Any material legal or regulatory actions that may impact the reputation or future 
performance of the provider. 

4. Significant loss or growth of assets under management. 

5. Other significant qualitative changes to the investment management organization.  

 
Investment managers (Mutual Funds) shall be reviewed regularly regarding performance, 
personnel, strategy, research capabilities, organizational and business matters, and other 
qualitative factors that may impact their ability to achieve the desired investment results. 
 
 

Investment Policy Review 
 
To assure continued relevance of the guidelines, objectives, and financial status as 
established in this statement of investment policy, Management plans to review the 
investment policy with the Investment Advisor/Consultant at least annually. The agenda for 
these meetings shall include at least: 

1. A presentation of investment results in light of the stated objectives, and 
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Socially Responsible Investment Policy 
 
All assets of the Council of the Great City Schools shall be invested in institutions, companies, 
corporations, or funds, which are committed to a diverse workforce, do not support activities that 
would be contradictory to the vision and goals of the Council, or are detrimental to public 
education or urban children.  
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